reconstruction projects, JMC laid emphasis on improving the environmental
performance, strictly implemented the system of “Three Simultaneities”,
transacted the EIA procedure according to national standards, stipulated the
preventive and control measures for environmental pollution, and reported to
competent administrative departments on environmental protection for approval.

19. Other Major Events
JMC received government incentives of approximate RMB 458 million
appropriated by Nanchang City, Nanchang County Xiaolan Economy
Development Zone, Nanchang City Qingyupu District, and Shanxi

26

Transformation and Comprehensive Reform Demonstration Zone in 2018, which
is to support JMC’s development.

20. Major event of JMC subsidiary

□Applicable   □√Not Applicable

27

Chapter VI  Share Capital Changes & Shareholders

1. Changes of shareholding structure
I. Table of the changes of shareholding structure

 Before the change Change (+, -) After the change

Shares

Proportion

of total

shares (%)

New

share

s

Bonus

Shares

Reserve-

converted

shares

Others Subtotal Shares

Proportion

of total

shares (%)

I. Limited tradable

A shares
906,855 0.10% - - - -120,015 -120,015 786,840 0.09%

1. Other domestic

shares
906,855 0.10% - - - -120,015 -120,015 786,840 0.09%

Including:

Domestic legal

person shares
785,940 0.09% - - - - - 785,940 0.09%

Domestic natural

person shares
120,915 0.01% - - - -120,015 -120,015 900 0.00%

II. Unlimited

tradable shares
862,307,145 99.90% - - - 120,015 120,015 862,427,160 99.91%

1. A shares 518,307,145 60.05% - - - 120,015 120,015 518,427,160 60.06%

2. B shares 344,000,000 39.85% - - - - - 344,000,000 39.85%

III. Total 863,214,000 100.00% - - - - - 863,214,000 100.00%

Causes of shareholding changes

□√Applicable   □Not Applicable

JMC did not issue shares or derivative securities during the past three years as of
December 31, 2018. JMC’s total shares remained unchanged in 2018, and the
change in shareholding structure was caused by the trading restriction on limited
A shares of 120,000 shares held by a natural person shareholder, Jiang Xiangwei,
was relived on May 23, 2018.

Approval of changes of shareholding structure

□Applicable   □√Not Applicable

Shares Transfer

□Applicable   □√Not Applicable

Impact on accounting data, such as the latest EPS, diluted EPS, shareholders’